The Manager

Jont”"R  GraphicWriter 111

Font Factory 65 Spectrum
Teach My Word
o\ Ley|
HyperStudio synthLAB
¥ 5]
AppleWorks 65 Drive Cleaner

Archiver

ShrinkIt-65
Supirtonvert
(=) o
= HyperCard 1165
Finder

Platinum Paint

Seven Hills

S OF TWARE



The Manager

Congratulations on your purchase of The Manager! Be sure to complete
and return the postage-paid registration card so we can notify you as new
versions of this program become available.

The Manager™ is the first and only true MultiFinder® for your Apple IIGS!
Multiple applications can be open simultaneously, and moving among
them is as simple as clicking in a different window. This is a tremendous
time saver because you don’t have to quit one application to start using
another, and it's especially nice when copying and pasting between
applications. The Manager even supports multi-tasking for some
applications.

Our goal was to make The Manager a very useful productivity tool and to
make it valuable to you personally. By making a quality program
available at a reasonable price and by not copy-protecting the disk, we
think we have succeeded. The Manager is the result of a two year
collaboration between Seven Hills Software and BrainStorm Software. We
hope that you support our efforts and encourage future updates and
products by not allowing your family or friends to copy The Manager. To
borrow a phrase, “Just say no.”

This manual and the software (computer program) described in it are
copyrighted with all rights reserved. No part of the The Manager software
or documentation may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted, in any form or by any means, mechanical, photocopying,
recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Seven Hills
Software Corporation.

Apple, 1IGS, GS, and GS/OS are trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.
MultiFinder is a registered trademark of Apple Computer, Inc.
The Manager © 1992-1993 Seven Hills Software Corporation.
The Manager is a trademark of Seven Hills Software Corporation.
All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.




Thanks To...

The BrainStorm Team for writing this fantastic program. Richard
Bennett, Cameron Brawn, Mark Ranes, James Smith, and Ewen
Wannop for beta testing. And you, for supporting our IIGS publishing
efforts!

Limited Warranty

SEVEN HILLS SOFTWARE CORPORATION’S LICENSOR(S) MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, REGARDING THE SOFTWARE. SEVEN HILLS SOFTWARE
CORPORATION'S LICENSOR(S) DOES NOT WARRANT, GUARANTEE OR MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS
REGARDING THE USE OR THE RESULTS OF THE USE OF THE SOFTWARE IN TERMS OF ITS
CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, RELIABILITY, CURRENTNESS OR OTHERWISE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO
THE RESULTS AND PERFORMANCE OF THE SOFTWARE IS ASSUMED BY YOU. THE EXCLUSION OF
IMPLIED WARRANTIES IS NOT PERMITTED BY SOME STATES. THE ABOVE EXCLUSION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.

IN NO EVENT WILL SEVEN HILLS SOFTWARE CORPORATION’S LICENSOR(S), AND THEIR DIRECTORS,
OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR
INDIRECT DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, AND THE LIKE)
ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE SOFTWARE EVEN IF SEVEN HILLS SOFTWARE
CORPORATION’S LICENSOR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. BECAUSE
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL
OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. SEVEN HILLS
SOFTWARE CORPORATION'S LICENSOR’S LIABILITY TO YOU FOR ACTUAL DAMAGES FROM ANY
CAUSE WHATSOEVER, AND REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE), WILL BE LIMITED TO $50.

IN NO EVENT WILL SEVEN HILLS SOFTWARE CORPORATION, ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES
OR AGENTS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES
(INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, AND THE LIKE) ARISING OUT OF
THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE SOFTWARE EVEN IF SEVEN HILLS SOFTWARE CORPORATION
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. BECAUSE SOME STATES DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES, THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. SEVEN HILLS SOFTWARE
CORPORATION’S LIABILITY TO YOU FOR ACTUAL DAMAGES FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER, AND
REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE), WILL BE LIMITED TO $50.

About Seven Hills Software

No Copy Protection

We don’t believe in copy protection—all it does is impair the honest user’s
ability to use software to its fullest. We strive to provide high quality
products at reasonable prices. We hope you will support our efforts by
not allowing your family or friends to copy this software.

Postage-Paid Registration

Be sure to complete and return the postage-paid registration card so we
can notify you as new versions of this program become available.
Updates are always reasonably priced.

Questions and Comments

We always welcome feedback—if you have any questions, comments, or
suggestions for improving this product, please let us know! In addition,
we would like to hear your ideas for new programs.

Contacting Us

For orders and product information call (904) 575-0566 from 9 a.m. to
5 p.m. ET, Monday-Friday.

For technical questions about a specific product call (904) 576-9415 from
11 a.m. to 5 p.m. ET, Monday-Friday.

Contact us electronically for fastest written communication:
America Online, AppleLink, GEnie: SevenHills
CompusServe: 75300,1743
FAX: (904) 575-2015

To contact us the “old-fashioned way,” write to:

Seven Hills Software
2310 Oxford Road
Tallahassee, FL 32304-3930



Table of Contents

Getting Started
Things You Need To KNOW ......cccciviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 3
Installing The Manager .........cccccecvieivieiiieieiee ettt ee et e e 4
USING The MaANAZET ......ooouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt ettt st e e e 5
Starting The Manager ........c..coccocveeviiiiiiiiiiieniiceceee ettt 5
Launching An ApPLCAtION ........c..coiiiiriiiiieiiieeieeeeieie e 7
DESKLOP ICOMS ...ttt 8
Where To GO From HEre .......ccccooeiiiiiiiniiiiiiiinciiec e 9

Reference

The Manager's MENU .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 13
Hiding and Showing WindOWS ...........ccccceiiniiiiniiinniieeie e 13
Program NAIMES ........ccceeeveieviiriieenrieeireiteeesreereessiessesteessetaeeeseessneeennes 14
Activating Other AppliCations .........ccocoeevieiviierieiiieiicceeeee, 14
About The Manager .......c.ccoceeviiiiiiiniiiiienitctene e 15
FINAET MEIUS ....vovvieiiiiitieeeeeeeet ettt ev ettt ettt 16
SPECIAl MENU .....cooviiiiiiieiiieit ettt 16
SHUE DOWIL .ttt 16
EXIIAS MEIIU ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiie ittt ettt e st bere e e e e e 18
TM AppPLiCation SETUD .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccee e 18
TM MEMOTY MAD .ocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e 20
TM PLEfEIEICES ...oeeceierieieieceieie ettt 21

Table of Contents i




MINT LAUNCIET oottt ee e ee e et e e estea e es et s s e reeesn e e aasstaaeaees 23

& (APPIE) MENU ..ooooeieiirciinecieie st 23
ADOUt Mini LAUNCRET ...ovoiiiiiiiiie ettt neee e 23
NeW DESK ACCESSOTIES .oooveeiiiieviieiiereeeeereeeerreaeaesirriireeeeenaesesnanes 24

File MEIU onoveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e eessteeeeeesseassaasansaaaesessaaeennseteesenaenaeeennnen 24
Launch APPUCAtION .......c.cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiini e 24
LAUNCH FINAET oottt eeaae e te e s ae s et 25
SHUEL DIOWIL oottt et ee et e s es e eaeeereenreeeteeesaeessaanses 26

EXEEA METIU «oeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eee e e e eavasae st s ensessenssaeesbenseenseenseseesnes 26
TM APPLCAtON SETUP ..o 26
TM MEMOTY MAPD .ooiieiiiiiiiiiiiii e 27
TM PIEIEIEIICES .ooooeiieeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e et e e e e eaaresaneeseseaees 27

Starting The Manager Automatically ... 28

Quitting The Manager .........cccoviiiiiiiini e 28

Index

Getting Started

ii Table of Contents

We know you are anxious to start using The Manager, but please read this
section first because it leads you through several important steps which
you need to do only once:

e Learning conventions and terminology
¢ Installing The Manager onto the startup disk

After this section is the Reference section which covers every aspect of
The Manager.




Things You Need To Know

Requirements
To use The Manager you need:

e An Apple IIGS with at least 2MB memory (more required for some
program combinations)

e A 3.5" disk drive (a hard disk drive is strongly recommended)
e System Software 6.0 or later

e IIGS-specific programs that work with System Software 6.0 or later
(e.g. AppleWorks GS, Finder, GraphicWriter III, Platinum Paint, etc.).

Keys on Your Keyboard

Keys on the keyboard are referred to by the name printed on them
(Delete, Option, A, etc.). The Command key is shown as G.

Steps

Steps you should follow are indented and numbered. For example:
® Use The Manager.
@ Increase your productivity.

Things You Need To Know: Steps 3



Installirg The Manager

Using The Manager

Installing The Manager is easy...just follow these steps:
® Start up your computer with your usual startup disk.

When you reach the point where you can launch an application,
® Insert the The Manager disk into a 3.5" disk drive.
® Launch the Install program.
@ When you are asked to do so, type your organization name
(optional) and your full name, then click the Personalize button.
The original The Manager disk must not be write-protected (you

should not be able to see through the hole in the upper-right
corner of the disk).

Soon Apple’s Installer window is displayed. The scroll box on the left
side of the window contains the “script” that is used to install The
Manager.

® The “Install The Manager” script is already highlighted, so just
click the Install button and The Manager and its icons are copied
to the disk that was used to start up the computer.]

® After The Manager is installed successfully, click the Quit button
to quit Apple’s Installer.

@ Click the Restart System button to restart the computer.
Eject the original The Manager disk and store it in a safe place.

1 In addition to installing The Manager and its icons, this file is also
installed into your System.Setup folder:

Hierarchic: Provides hierarchic menu capability. It is required by The
Manager, and may be required by other programs from Seven Hills
Software and/or BrainStorm Software.

4 Installing The Manager

This section gets you started using The Manager. Although The Manager
is remarkably simple to use, be sure to read the Reference section for
information on exploiting all of its options.

NOTE: The descriptions below assume you did an “Easy Install” of System
Software 6.0. Specifically, it is assumed that *:System:Start is Apple’s small
program launcher, and that *System.Finder is the Finder. If you are using
some other configuration (or you aren’t sure of your configuration) we
recommend launching into the Finder before following the steps in this
section.

Starting The Manager
The Manager can be launched just like any other program. If you are
using the Finder, follow these stepc *o start The Manager:

® Open your startup disk’s icon,

® Open the System folder,

® Double-click The.Manager icon to launch it.
NOTE: If you plan to use The Manager from this day forward, it would be
more convenient to automatically launch it each time the computer is

started. The Reference section explains how to do this (see “Starting The
Manager Automatically”).

After The Manager is launched it automatically restarts the Finder (unless
*.System:Finder does not exist, in which case an error message is shown
and The Manager’s Mini Launcher is started).

| S & File Edit Windows View Disk Special Color Extras ¥ |

E0O= Systen =F0
ProD0S 32items _

il i
CDevs
(o)

] Prados
Desk.Aces || S
RANS P

D ProD0S Oitems 4Kused I HFS

FinderExtras 5

= I = il

The Manager with the Finder started

Using The Manager 5




The Finder looks normal, except for the addition of The Manager’s menu
at the far left side of the menu bar.

(EJ File Edit Windows View
Hide Me

Hide Others

Show A1

Hide Ke when I'm not selected
Hide Others when ['m selected

About The Manager™
The Manager'’s menu

The Manager’s menu, which always appears at the far left side of the
menu bar, lists the names of all open programs. Each time you open a
new program, its icon? and name are added to The Manager’s menu. The
other programs already open remain open. The icon for The Manager’s
menu changes to represent the program currently in use, and a checkmark
appears to the left of the program’s name.

2 Many applications do not have a “small Finder icon” associated with
them. In this case, the generic “system” icon is used.

6 Using The Manager: Starting The Manager

Launching An Application

Before beginning, open some windows in the Finder:

® Open your startup disk’s icon, the Trash icon, and/or some folder
icons.

Now let’s start an application to run along with the Finder:

@ Launch any IIGS-specific application (we recommend Teach—the
mini word processor that comes with System Software 6.0—
because that’s what the following examples show). A screen
similar to this appears:

[ @< File Edit Font Style Size & |
o Untitled =
1 i
]
L—__I__l ﬁ
T —_— -

Trash
The Manager with Finder and Teach started (Teach is active).

NOTE: If you pull down The Manager's menu yow'll see that it now lists
Finder and Teach. Teach bas a checkmark, indicating that it is the
application you are currently using.

You can use the current (or “active”) application as you normally do...it
will behave just as if The Manager did not exist. The only operational
difference is that you can now instantly activate another application
without having to quit the current one!

Using The Manager: Launching An Application 7




® Choose Finder from The Manager’s menu and Finder appears:

[(E S File Ediv Windows View (isk Special Coloy Extras % ]

E0= Systea =F3 -
ProD0S 32 items Untitled

RANS
(Prod0S Oitems YKused 1

FinderExtras

< 0

lal 1

Trash
The Manager with Finder and Teach started (Finder is active).

When the Finder becomes active, all of its windows come to the front.
The menus on the menu bar also change. To activate Teach again you
can either choose it from The Manager’s menu, or simply click inside the
inactive Teach window. Regardless of the number of open applications,
moving among them is just that simple!

Desktop Icons

When the Finder was active you may have noticed the Teach window
covered the Finder icons that were on the desktop. This happens because
the desktop is the “foundation” of the IIGS interface, so it (and anything
on it) appear behind any open windows.

So how do you access those icons without quitting Teach? Just hide
Teach:

® Choose Hide Me from The Manager’s menu. The Teach window
disappears (revealing the icons on the Finder’s desktop) and the
Finder is activated.

To activate Teach again, choose it from The Manager’s menu. NOTE: If
it’s more convenient you can even double-click a program or document
icon in the Finder to change programs.

If you frequently access icons on the desktop, you might want to activate
the Finder then choose the “Hide Others When I'm Selected” option so
that other applications are hidden automatically each time the Finder is
activated.

Where To Go From Here

The previous sections briefly introduced The Manager. Be sure to read
the Reference section for information on all of its options (including multi-
tasking), and for important notes about the limitations of running several
applications at once.

8 Using The Manager: Launching An Application

Using The Manager: Where To Go From Here 9



............................................................................................................................. Reference

The Reference section describes each feature found in The Manager. This
section is organized for reference—use it to learn about a specific feature.

A particular topic or command also can be found in the Table of Contents
or Index.



The Manager’s Menu

The Manager’s menu appears at the far left of the menu bar. This menu
has options to help manage windows on the screen. It also lists the
names of all open programs, and indicates which program is currently in
use.

[EI& File Edit_Windows View
Hide Me

Hide Others

Show ALl

Hide Me when I'm not selected
Hide Others when I'm selected

¢ 3 Finder

About The Manager™
The Manager’s menu

Hiding and Showing Windows

The first five options on The Manager’s menu help control the multiple
windows you’ll have while running several applications.

Choosing Hide Me hides the windows of the active program and activates
the application that was behind it. If all other applications are hidden
then choosing Hide Me does nothing.

Choosing Hide Others hides the open windows of all programs except
the one you’re currently using. This option is useful if you’re getting
confused by too many windows on the screen, or if you’re using the
Finder and want to use an item on the desktop.

Choosing Show All shows all the windows of all open programs (if you
hid any windows, they will re-appear when you choose Show AlD.

When checked, Hide Me when I’'m not selected tells The Manager to
hide the windows of the program you’re currently using every time
another program is activated. NOTE: If you always want a particular
program to bave this option checked, see TM Application Setup.

The Manager'sMenu 13



When checked, Hide Others when I'm selected tells The Manager to
hide the open windows of all other programs, every time the program you
are using becomes active. This option is useful for the Finder so every
time it becomes active all other windows are hidden automatically, making
the icons on the desktop easily accessible. NOTE: If you always want a
Dparticular program to have this option checked, see TM Application Setup.

Program Names

The Manager’s menu lists the names of all open programs. Each time you
open another program its icon and name are added to The Manager’s
menu (existing programs remain open). If you quit an open program, its
name is removed from The Manager’s menu.

Because The Manager lets you keep several programs (and desk
accessories) open at the same time you can quickly and easily move from
one to another, and copy and paste between documents in different
programs...all without closing the documents or quitting the programs!
NOTE: Copy/Paste works only among programs that support the system
Clipboard 3

Activating Other Applications

Choosing a program name from The Manager’s menu instantly activates it
(windows are also hidden/shown as specified by the options described in
the previous section). NOTE: If an application operates in 320 mode,
windows from 640 mode applications will not be visible; likewise, windows
Jfrom the 320 mode application will not be visible when a 640 mode
application is active.

You can also activate another application simply by clicking anywhere
within one of its windows. IMPORTANT NOTE: If you are using an
application that does not provide access to The Manager’s menu (e.g.
ProSel-16, synthLAB, etc.), hold down the G and Control keys, then hold
down the Tab key. It may take several seconds, but the Finder or Mini
Launcher will appear (as long as the application allows it). You can then
use The Manager’s menu to activate another application.

3 GraphicWriter III version 1.1 does not support the Clipboard; a future
update will. Please read the “Compatibility” text file (located on the
original The Manager disk) to determine whether an application
supports the Clipboard.

14  The Manager’'s Menu: Hiding and Showing Windows

About The Manager

Choose About The Manager to show various information about The
Manager.

<& The Manager s

Copyright (c) 1992 - BraeinStorm Software
& Seven Hills Software

Written by the whole BrainStorm staff!

This software is dedicated to the glory of
Steve Wozniak and those who, a long time ago,
gave life to the Rpple I[ spirit. Forever...

The Manager’s About dialog box

When you are ready to proceed, click the mouse button and the
personalization information is shown. Click again and the About dialog
box is closed.

The Manager’'s Menu: About The Manager 15



Finder Menus

Special Menu

The Finder’s Special menu behaves exactly as it has, except for the Shut
Down item which is described below.

Shut Down
Shortcut: 3Q

Choose Shut Down from the Special menu to shut down or restart the
computer, or to quit using The Manager, or to start using the Mini
Launcher.

The Manager Shut Dowa

@) Shut Down (turn off system power)
ORestart

O Quit to previous application

O Launch Mini Launcher

The Manager’s Shut Down dialog box

The Shut Down (Turn Off System Power) option is used when you
want to turn off the computer; the Restart option is used to restart the
computer without turning off the power. After selecting either of these
options, click OK and The Manager verifies that it is safe to shut down or
restart.

If any other applications are open, The Manager presents a warning that
other applications are still in memory. At this point it is safest to click
Cancel, quit each application, then try again when no other applications
are in memory. However, if you really want to proceed you can.

16 Finder Menus

The Quit To Previous Application option lets you quit The Manager
without changing any settings or restarting the system. When you click
this option The Manager checks to see if any applications are open. If any
are a notice is given and the option is dimmed so it cannot be selected

again. Click Cancel, quit each application, then try again when no other
applications are in memory.

The Quit To Mini Launcher option is used when you want to Stop using
the Finder and start using the Mini Launcher. The Mini Launcher requires

much less memory than the Finder (see the Mini Launcher section for
complete information).

Finder Menus: Special Menu 17



Extras Menu

The Finder adds an “Extras” menu to its menu bar if any Finder extensions
exist, or when requested to do so by an application. If you don’t have
any Finder extensions then the Extras menu will be new to you; don't
worry, it works just like every other menu.

When The Manager is active, three Finder extensions appear on the Extras
menu: TM Application Setup, TM Memory Map, and TM Preferences.

TM Application Setup

If you highlight a single P16 or IIGS-specific application in the Finder, the
TM Application Setup item is un-dimmed, and choosing it from the Extras
menu presents a dialog box with various application options. NOTE: You
cannot setup an open application; if you try an error message will be
shown. Quit the application and try again.

. The Manager Application Setup
Copyright 1992 - BrainStorm Software
weevrcceccoreneereereriveenee Finder [T

[CIHide Me when I'm not selected
B Hide Others when I'm selected
[ Con receive Null Events
[CJCanrelease Null Events
[1Not compatible with The Manager
| C)Anarchic screenuse

( Concel ) ‘ 0K '

The Mandger’s Application Setup dialog box
Hide Me When I’'m Not Selected
Hide Others When I’'m Selected

See “Hiding and Showing Windows” in The Manager’s Menu section for
information about these options. Checking one or both of these options
will automatically check the appropriate options on The Manager’s menu
each time the selected program is started.

18 Finder Menus: Extras Menu

Can Receive Null Events
Can Release Null Events

These two options control multi-tasking...the ability for a background
application to process information while you are using another application
in the foreground. For example, you could have a telecommunications
program in the background reading online messages while you are using
a compression program to unpack files you just received.

Multi-tasking is accomplished by the active foreground application sharing
processing time with applications in the background. This time sharing
happens when there is no keyboard input, mouse input, or other activity
for the foreground application to process (this is called a “Null Event”).

The Can Receive Null Events option must be checked if the selected
application is capable of operating in the background (f this option is not
checked then the application will not be given any background time).
NOTE: Most existing applications are not capable of running in the
background. Please read the “Compatibility” text file (located on the
original The Manager disk) for more information.

The Can Release Null Events option must be checked for each
application you plan to run in the foreground and still allow background
processing to occur (if this option is not checked then the foreground
application will not release any processing time to background
applications).

NOTE: The setting of these options is relevant only if the “Allow
Background Null Events” option is checked in the TM Preferences dialog
box.

Not Compatible With The Manager

Check this option to prevent the selected application from being launched
while The Manager is active. Please read the “Compatibility” text file
(located on the original The Manager disk) for a current list of applications
that might need this option checked.

Anarchic Screen Use

Check this option if the selected application does not handle the IIGS
screen memory in a conventional way (such as writing directly to the IIGS
screen without first testing to see if the conditions are right). If you notice
text or graphics from one application overwriting another application’s
window, try checking this box for the offending application.

Please read the “Compatibility” text file (located on the original The
Manager disk) for a current list of applications that might need this option
checked.

Finder Menus: Extras Menu 19



™ Memory Map
Shortcut: GM

Choose TM Memory Map to present a dialog box summarizing current
memory usage.

. The Nenager Nemary Nap v1.0
e Copyright (c) 1992 - BrainStorm Software
....................................... Memory Status
' Totul memory: 5248 K Available memery: 2275 K
IP free memory: 3K 2P free mox block: 3K
Memory max block: 2041 K Desk accessories: 25K
Setup files: 212K System: 1274K
| The Manager: 310K Tools: ... 5K
MiniLauncher 60Kb |{r
< Teach 37Kb [
ShrinkIt.I16S 168 Kb
GraphicWriter 147Kb ||
| &= Platinum.Paint 153Kb [{F
| 0K |

The Manager's Memory Map dialog box
Total Memory / Available Memory / Memory Max Block

These values indicate how much memory is in your system, how much is
currently available, and the size of the largest contiguous block of
memory.

ZP Free Memory / ZP Free Max Block

There is a special area in memory that most applications require. The
special memory is the first 64K of memory, also called “bank zero” or
“zero page” memory. The biggest limitation to the number of applications
you can use is this special zero page memory (for example, if you have 3
megabytes of regular memory available, but only have 2K of zero page
memory, then launching an application could easily report “out of
memory”).

These two figures indicate how much zero page memory is available, and
the size of the largest contiguous block of zero page memory.

Desk Accessories / Setup Files / System /
The Manager / Tools

These figures indicate how much memory is used for certain components
of the system.

Scrolling List of Applications

The list of applications shows how much memory is currently used by
each open application.

20 Finder Menus: Extras Menu

TM Preferences
Shortcut: GP

Choose TM Preferences to present a dialog box with options that can be
set for The Manager.

The Henager Preferences

Start The Manager with
["IHandle BRERKS
I A11ow background Null Events

The Manager's Preferences dialog box
Start The Manager With

Use this option to specify whether you want to use the built-in Mini
Launcher or the Finder whenever The Manager is started. If the Finder
option is selected, after starting The Manager it will try to launch
*.System:Finder; if that application is not found an error message will be
shown and the Mini Launcher will be used.

Finder Menus: Extras Menu 21



Handle BREAKS

If this option is set and a system break occurs while using an application,
The Manager attempts to present an error dialog instead of crashing. This
much is often successful, but after clicking Continue the system usually
crashes anyway.

However, the few times this “last ditch” effort succeeds in returning you to
the launching application make it worth checking...after returning to the
launching application try selecting other applications and saving any open
documents (or even better, use Save As in case the crash damaged the
document in memory).

After saving and quitting from all the open applications that you can,
completely restart the system (after a crash the system is very unstable).

Allow Background Null Events

This option determines whether the “Can Receive Null Events” and “Can
Release Null Events” options are used or ignored (see TM Application
Setup). Background processing does not occur unless this option is
checked (and then only when applications are set up to support it).

Mini Launcher

The Manager includes a built-in Mini Launcher that requires a lot less
memory than the Finder. We recommend using it if you can’t launch all
the applications you want to use at a single time.

Even if you have a great amount of memory, for loading speed you might
consider starting up with the Mini Launcher and either launching the
Finder only when you need it, or using a New Desk Accessory like
Disk Access 1I for file maintenance. SALES PITCH: We personally like the
second option because Disk Access II offers features the Finder does not
bave, such as finding a file based on a variety of criteria, then copying,
deleting, etc., all the found files. Please contact us for more information
about this fantastic product.

There are two ways to start the Mini Launcher:

e Use TM Preferences and set the option to start The Manager with the
Mini Launcher, then restart the system.

e In the Finder choose Shut Down from the Special menu, select the
“Launch Mini Launcher” option, then click OK. NOTE: You do not
bave to quit any open programs to do this.

The following sections describe the options found in the Mini Launcher.

& (Apple) Menu

The ® (Apple) menu contains the standard About command and New
Desk Accessories.

About Mini Launcher

Choose About Mini Launcher to show information about the Mini
Launcher:

The Mini Launcher v1.0
Copyright 1992 BrainStorm
Software

The Mini Launcher’s About dialog box

22 Finder Menus: Extras Menu

Mini Launcher 23




New Desk Accessories

To use a New Desk Accessory (NDA) choose it from the % (Apple) menu.
To use an open-but-inactive NDA you can either click in the NDAs
window, or choose the NDA’s name from the ® (Apple) menu.
NOTE: NDAs will remain open as long as you don'’t activate a program
that changes the screen mode (e.g. if you choose Platinum Paint and it is
currently in 320 mode then all NDAs will be closed).

When an NDA is opened it “belongs” to the program you are currently
using. For example, imagine that Teach and Finder are open. While
using Teach you open the Calculator NDA (the Calculator NDA now
“belongs” to Teach...it is in the same “layer” as the Teach windows). If
you activate the Finder then click in the Calculator window, first the Teach
program is activated, then the Calculator is activated.

Because an NDA “belongs” to the program in which you opened it, if you
hide that program the NDA is also hidden.

Please read the “Compatibility” text file (located on the original The
Manager disk) to see if an application you are using has any known
problems. Also, the first few times you launch an application you might
want to save all your open documents first, just in case the application
does experience a problem.

Sound Programs

If you launch two programs that use the Sound Manager, the second
program will not be able to start up the Sound Manager because the first
one is using it. Usually this just means that sounds will play only in the
first application, but there are some applications that will crash if they
cannot start the Sound Manager. NOTE: Please read the “Compatibility”
text file (located on the original The Manager disk) to see if an application
you are using bas any known problems.

File Menu

Mini Launcher’s File menu provides the ability to launch an application,
quit to the Finder, or shut down the computer.

Launch Application
Shortcut: GL

Choose Launch Application from the File menu to select an application to
launch. The standard file dialog box lets you select P8, P16, and full 1IGS
programs.

The Manager will notify you if there’s any problem launching your
selection. For example, you can launch P8 programs only when no other
applications are open (that is, when just “Mini Launcher” or “Finder” is
listed on The Manager’s menu).

If the application has a problem when it is starting (e.g. not enough
memory or a required toolbox routine could not be started) the
application is responsible for displaying an appropriate error message and
quitting gracefully. Unfortunately, some applications either do not check
for error conditions, or do not properly handle errors when they occur.

24  Mini Launcher: & (Apple) Menu

Launch Finder
Shortcut: GF

Choose Launch Finder to stop using the Mini Launcher and start using the
Finder.

To mimic the behavior of Apple’s latest MultiFinder (System 7’s Finder) on
the Macintosh, The Manager treats the Finder a little differently than other
applications:

e Icons on the Finder’s desktop are always visible, even if you have
hidden the Finder’s windows.

* Clicking anywhere on the desktop will activate the Finder.

Mini Launcher: File Menu 25



Shut Down
Shortcut: GQ

Choose Shut Down from the File menu to shut down the computer.

The Nenager Shut Down

@ Shut Down (turn off system power)
O Restart

O Quit to previous application

O asneh Hini Lovncher

The Manager’s Shut Down dialog box

For information on the options that are presented, see Shut Down in the
Finder Menus section.

Extra Menu

The Mini Launcher’s Extra menu lists three options that The Manager
includes. These options are also found on the Finder’s Extrag menu
(along with other Finder extensions). NOTE: Finder extensions do not
appear on the Mini Launcher’s Extra menu.

TM Application Setup
Shortcut: GA

Choose TM Application Setup from the Extra menu to present a standard
file dialog box with which you can select an application to set up.

For information on the options that are presented after choosing the
application, see TM Application Setup in the Finder Menus section.

26 Mini Launcher: File Menu

™ Memory Map
Shortcut: GM

For information on the options that are presented, see TM Memory Map in
the Finder Menus section.

TM Preferences
Shortcut: GP

For information on the options that are presented, see TM Preferences in
the Finder Menus section.

Mini Launcher: Extra Menu 27



Starting The Manager Automatically

If you plan to use The Manager every day (we think you will), it would be
very convenient to automatically launch it each time the computer is
started. There are several ways to do this; two methods are described
below:

Use the “SetStart” Control Panel Device (CDEV) that comes with
System 6.0:

® Choose Control Panels from the % (Apple) menu.

@ Click the “SetStart” CDEV to highlight it, then click the Open

button. NOTE: If this CDEV is not present, install it using the
System Software 6.0 Install disk.

® From the “Start up with” popup menu, choose the “Select
application...” option.

@ Using the standard file dialog box, find and open The.Manager (it
is located in the System folder on the disk you started with).

® Close the “SetStart” CDEV, then close the Control Panels window.

Now each time you restart the computer, SetStart will immediately launch
The Manager.

If you have TransProg II you can use its “Thermo Configuration” option
to either set The Manager as the startup application, or to set a startup key
for The Manager.

Index

This index attempts to reference all the topics you might look up. If you
are looking for a particular topic and can't find it, please let us know so
we can incorporate it in the next printing of the manual.

320 Mode 14
% (Apple) Menu 23
G-Control-Tab 14

Quitting The Manager

If you want to quit The Manager:

® First Quit each application that is open (activate an application,
then quit from it).

®@ If using the Finder: When only the Finder remains, choose Shut
Down from the Special menu.
If using the Mini Launcher: When only the Mini Launcher
remains, choose Shut Down from the File menu.

® Select the “Quit to previous application” option, then click OK.

NOTE: If you want to completely remove The Manager from your computer,
delete the The.Manager (in the System folder) and Hierarchic? (in the
System:System.Setup folder). Also, please let us know why you no longer
want to use The Manager.

4 Unless you have another application that uses hierarchic menus.

A

About Mini Launcher 23
About The Manager 15
Activating Other Applications 74

Allow Background Null Events
22

Anarchic Screen Use 19
Application Setup 18, 26
Available Memory 20

28  Starting The Manager Automatically

C

Can Receive Null Events 19
Can Release Null Events 19
CDEV 28

Choosing Applications 74
Control Panel Device 28
Control-G-Tab 14
Copying/Pasting Clipboard 14
Crashes 22

D

Desk Accessories 21

Desktop Icons 8

Errors 22
Extra Menu (Mini Launcher) 26
Extras Menu (Finder) 18

Index 1



File Menu 24
Finder Menus 16

H
Handle Breaks 22
Hardware Requirements 3
Hide Me 13

Hide Me when I'm not selected
13, 18

Hide Others 13

Hide Others when I'm selected
14, 18

Hiding Windows 13

—— e
|

Icons 6, 8

Installer Program 4

Installing The Manager 4
Instructions 3

K

Keyboard 3
Keys 3

L

Launch Application 24
Launch Finder 25
Launching An Application 7

M

Manager’s Menu 6, 13
Max Block 20
Memory Map 20, 27
Memory Use 20, 21
Mini Launcher 23

____r_

New Desk Accessories 24

Not Compatible With The
Manager 19

Null Events 19

P

Pasting Clipboard 14
Preferences 21, 27

Program Names 14

Q

Quit To Mini Launcher 77

Quit To Previous Application 17
Quitting The Manager 28

R

Receive Null Events 19

Release Null Events 19
Requirements 3

Restart 16

2 Index

; =%y==

SetStart CDEV 28

Setup Files 21

Show All 13

Showing Windows 13
Shut Down 16, 26

Sound Manager 25

Sound Programs 25
Special Menu 16

Start The Manager With 27

Starting The Manager 5
Automatically 28

Steps 3

Switching Applications 14
System Errors 22

System Memory 21

T

The Manager’s Menu 6, 13

Thermo Configuration 28
TM Application Setup 18, 26
TM Memory Map 20, 27

TM Preferences 21, 27

Total Memory 20

TransProg III 28

U

Using The Manager 5

Z

Zero Page Memory Use 20

index






